	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2011-578
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: September 13, 2011
Committee(s) of Reference: F; RCDPPHS; JWW
Date of Analysis: September 16, 2011
Type of Action: Appropriation; Approval of Amendments to Agreements
Bill Summary:This ordinance appropriates $7,103,232.38 by reallocating and transferring funds to the Public Works Department for the on-going capital projects to restore the health of the St. Johns River and its tributaries and to provide funds for a new Naval Air station (NAS) Reclaimed Water Project, as initiated by B.T. 11-127; provides for a carryover of funds to subsequent Fiscal Years; approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute the Second Amendment to the Agreement between the St. Johns River Water Management District and the City of Jacksonville for Tributary Water Quality Restoration, Lower St. Johns River Basin; approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute the Second Amendment to Subcontract for Tributary Water Quality Restoration, Lower St. Johns River Basin, between the City and JEA for performing certain of the obligations of the SJRWMD Agreement Tributary Water Quality Restoration; provides for oversight by the Public Works Department.
Background:  The legislation and funding are to further implement the Septic Tank Phase-out program. There are 2 remaining open project components in the current Septic Tank Phase-out Contract: Lincoln Villas Service Area II improvements and the Septic Tank Facilities Phase-out Plan will now become the responsibility of the Public Works Department.  This legislation proposes to further amend the existing contract to delete a $2,000,000 contribution from SJRWMD and reallocated costs including savings from Oakwood Villas Phase 2: to increase Lincoln Villa Phase 1 project costs; and to add a NAS Reclaimed Project.  The contract is also modified to extend the completion date to September 30, 2012, with a two one-year extensions upon concurrence with SJRWMD.
In his presentation to the Jacksonville Waterways Commission on September 14, 2011, Vince Seibold, Chief, Environmental Quality, Environmental & Compliance Department, indicated the Administration was requesting emergency action on this legislation.  There is no mention of emergency action in the title of the bill, the body of the bill, nor in the Legislative Fact Sheet.
Policy Impact: Public Works
Fiscal Impact: This ordinance appropriates $7,103,232.38.
Analyst: Jackson








[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

